

THE NEW ZEALAND GAZETTE

Published by Authority

WELLINGTON: THURSDAY, 4 AUGUST 1977

Declaring Land to be Crown Land

DENIS BLUNDELL, Governor-General A PROCLAMATION

PURSUANT to section 265 of the Maori Affairs Act 1953, I, Sir Edward Denis Blundell, the Governor-General of New Zealand, being satisfied that the land described in the Schedule hereto has been vested in the Crown, hereby declare the said land to be Crown land, subject to the Land Act 1948.

SCHEDULE

SOUTH AUCKLAND LAND DISTRICT

ALL that piece of land situated in Block Va of the Coromandel Survey District and described as follows:

Area

Being

45.8000 ha Motutapere Island. All certificate of title, more or less Volume 17C, folio 418. As shown edged red on plan M.L. 20859.

Given under the hand of His Excellency the Governor-General, and issued under the Seal of New Zealand, this 27th day of July 1977.

[L.S.] DUNCAN MACINTYRE, Minister of Maori Affairs.

GOD SAVE THE QUEEN!

(M.A. 5/5/358)

Defining the Middle Line of a Portion of the Timaru-Milton State Highway in the Town of Clyde and Block I, Leaning Rock Survey District, Vincent County

DENIS BLUNDELL, Governor-General A PROCLAMATION

PURSUANT to the Public Works Act 1928, I, Sir Edward Denis Blundell, the Governor-General of New Zealand, hereby proclaim and declare that the middle line of a road desired to be constructed in the Town of Clyde, and Block I, Leaning Rock Survey District, viz, a deviation of the Timaru-Milton State Highway, shall be that defined and set forth in the Schedule hereto; and I also declare that this Proclamation shall affect only the land situated within the limits of the area, shown shaded on plan S.O. 18701, referred to in the Schedule hereto.

SCHEDULE

OTAGO LAND DISTRICT

COMMENCING at a point on the north-western boundary of the Town Belt, Town of Clyde, 360 metres approximately northeast of the north-eastern side of State Highway No. 8 and proceeding thence in a generally south-easterly direction for

a distance of 3670 metres approximately, passing through or over the following lands, viz; part Town Belt, Town of Clyde (Clyde Domain, Gazette, 1931, p. 70); Sections 5 and 4, Block LI, Town of Clyde (CT 189/16); Section 3, Block LI, Town of Clyde (CL 251/151); Sections 2, 1, and 10, Block LI, Town of Clyde (CL 251/149); Fraser Street, Section 1, Block LII, Town of Clyde (CT 132/61); Section 2, Block LII, Town of Clyde (CT 116/88); Block XXXVIII, Town of Clyde (CT 79/59); Section 3, Block LII, Town of Clyde (CT 146/2); unnamed road; Sections 1 and 2, Block LIII, Town of Clyde (CT 146/2); unnamed road; Sections 1 and 2, Block LIII, Town of Clyde (CT 220/200); unnamed road; Orchard Street; Blocks XXXIV and XXXIII, Town of Clyde (CT 214/250); Block XXXI, Town of Clyde (CT 2/366); Hartley Road; Section 1, Block LX, Town of Clyde (CT 5C/244); Section 2, Block LX, Town of Clyde (CT 5C/245); Railway Land, Town of Clyde and Block I, Leaning Rock Survey District (Gazette, 1906, p. 2454—Proclamation 2004); Youngs Lane; part Section 53 and Section 52, Block I, Leaning Rock Survey District (CT 5C/248); and terminating at a point on the southern boundary of Section 52, Block I, Leaning Rock Survey District, 290 metres approximately from the south eastern corner of Youngs Lane; as the same is delineated on plan S.O. 18701 lodged in the office of the Chief Surveyor at Dunedin.

Given under the hand of His Excellency the Governor-General, and issued under the Seal of New Zealand, this 27th day of July 1977.

L.S.] W. L. YOUNG, Minister of Works and Development.

GOD SAVE THE QUEEN!

(P.W. 72/8/16/0; Dn. D.O. 72/8/16/0/0)

Land Held for the Disposal of Refuse and Rubbish Set Apart for Public Recreation Purposes in the City of Christchurch

DENIS BLUNDELL, Governor-General A PROCLAMATION

WHEREAS the land described in the Schedule hereto was taken for the disposal of refuse and rubbish and vested in the Mayor, Councillors, and Citizens of the City of Christchurch by Proclamation, dated the 19th day of November 1937, and published in the New Zealand Gazette, 25 November 1937, at page 2546, registered in the Land Registry Office at Christchurch as Proclamation 1468A; now, therefore, pursuant to section 20 of the Public Works Amendment Act 1952, I, Sir Edward Denis Blundell, the Governor-General of New Zealand, hereby proclaim and declare that the said land is hereby set apart, as from the 4th day of August 1977, for public recreation purposes.